RECEIVED #3

A SUMMARY OF REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL AT THE MEETING OF DECEMBER 10, 2014 10:00 A.M.

OFFICE OF THE XI CITY CLERK

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER

1. A substitute ordinance concerning the authority to amend Chapter 4-108 of the <u>Municipal</u> Code of Chicago regarding self-service filling stations.

O2014-5037

2. A communication recommending the appointment of Henry C. Schuppert as a member of Special Service Area Number 17, the Central Lakeview Commission.

A2014-112

3. A communication recommending the appointment of LaTrina B. Shepherd as a member of Special Service Area Number 49, the South Shore/Exchange District Commission.

A2014-111

4. A communication recommending the appointments of Mary E. Lindsey and Ellen K. Rhodes as members of Special Service Area Number 56, the Bronzeville Commission.

A2014-109

5. A communication recommending the appointments of Aaron R. Collard and Frances M. Guichard as members of Special Service Area Number 56, the Bronzeville Commission.

A2014-110

- 6. A communication recommending the approval of the independent firm of Deloitte & Touche, LLP and a consortium of minority and women-owned accounting firms to perform the audit for the City of Chicago fiscal year ending December 31, 2014.
- 7. Three (3) orders authorizing the Corporation Counsel to enter into and execute Settlement Orders for the following cases:
 - A. <u>Dean Cage v. City of Chicago, Andrew Jones, John Ervin, Cecilia Doyle and</u> Pamela Fish, cited as 09 C 3078

Amount:

\$7,625,000

B. <u>Katharine Godfrey, Gail Morris, Tamala Watkins, Monica Dentley, and Carla Lloyd, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; and Kimberly Bailey, Mildred Brown, Lynette Collins, Lonetta Curtis, Evelyn Davis, Laura Henry, Lynette Moore, Erica D. Sanders, Gwen Stevenson, Yolanda Webb, Sheila Williams, Danita Williams, and Letreona Woods, individually v. City of Chicago, cited as 12 C 8601 (Class Action Lawsuit)</u>

Amount:

\$4,300,000 plus costs

C. <u>Donald Williams v. City of Chicago, Detective John Murray, Detective Thomas Vovos, Detective William Brogan</u>, cited as 11 L 8054

Amount:

\$1,200,000

8. An ordinance authorizing the establishment of Special Service Area Number 16, to approve the imposition of a tax levy, to approve the 2015 budget, and to approve the Service Provider Agreement.

Amount to be levied: \$342,543

9. An ordinance authorizing the establishment of Special Service Area Number 28-2014, to approve the imposition of a tax levy, to approve the 2015 budget, and to approve the Service Provider Agreement.

Amount to be levied: \$226,461

10. An ordinance authorizing the establishment of Special Service Area Number 29-2014, to approve the imposition of a tax levy, to approve the 2015 budget, and to approve the Service Provider Agreement.

Amount to be levied: \$539,785

11. An ordinance authorizing the establishment of Special Service Area Number 33, to approve the imposition of a tax levy, to approve the 2015 budget, and to approve the Service Provider Agreement.

Amount to be levied: \$948,575

12. An ordinance authorizing the establishment of Special Service Area Number 34, to approve the imposition of a tax levy, to approve the 2015 budget, and to approve the Service Provider Agreement.

Amount to be levied: \$616,069

13. An ordinance authorizing to establish and enlarge Special Service Area Number 38, to approve the imposition of a tax levy, to approve the 2015 budget, and to approve the Service Provider Agreement.

O2014-9424

Amount to be levied: \$243,705

14. An ordinance authorizing the establishment of Special Service Area Number 43, to approve the imposition of a tax levy, to approve the 2015 budget, and to approve the Service Provider Agreement.

Amount to be levied: \$327,310

15. An ordinance authorizing the establishment of Special Service Area Number 69, to approve the imposition of a tax levy, to approve the 2015 budget, and to approve the Service Provider Agreement.

O2014-9435

Amount to be levied: \$415,843

16. An ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development to enter into and execute a First Amendment to an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Public Building Commission regarding TIF assistance for Lindblom Math and Science Academy.

O2014-8638

17. An ordinance which would evidence the City's intent to issue City of Chicago Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (The Jeffery Towers Apartments Project).

Amount of Bonds not to exceed:

\$11,000,000

18. An ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Planning and Development to enter into and execute a Redevelopment Agreement with XS Tennis Village, LLC.

O2014-9406

- 19. One (1) ordinance authorizing the issuance of all necessary permits free of charge.
- 20. One (1) order authorizing two (2) applications for City of Chicago Charitable Solicitation (Tag Day) permits.
 - A. Mercy Home for Boys and Girls
 March 1, 2015 through March 31, 2015
 Citywide
 - B. Children International, Inc.
 January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015
 Citywide
- 21. Four (4) orders authorizing the payment of hospital and medical expenses of Police Officers and Fire Fighters injured in the line of duty.
- 22. An order authorizing the payment of various small claims against the City of Chicago.
- 23. An order denying the payment of various small claims against the City of Chicago.
- 24. An order authorizing the payment of various Condominium Refuse Rebate claims against the City of Chicago.
- 25. An order denying the payment of various Condominium Refuse Rebate claims against the City of Chicago.
- 26. An order authorizing the payment of senior citizen rebate sewer claims.